

Nos. 22-277 and 22-555

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, D/B/A NETCHOICE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

NETCHOICE, LLC, D/B/A NETCHOICE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH AND ELEVENTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ENGINE ADVOCACY
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS IN NO. 22-277
AND PETITIONERS IN NO. 22-555**

BENJAMIN W. BERKOWITZ

Counsel of Record

MATAN SHACHAM

JULIA L. GREENBERG

KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS LLP

633 Battery Street

San Francisco, California 94111

(415) 391-5400

bberkowitz@keker.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FLORIDA AND TEXAS LAWS MAY HAVE SEVERE CONSEQUENCES FOR ONLINE INNOVATION AND FREE EXPRESSION	4
A. These laws may impact all kinds of companies, including startups.....	4
B. The content moderation restrictions in these laws may impede the First Amendment rights of startups to choose what content to display and curate on their websites.....	8
C. The individualized notice and appeal requirements in the laws may be unduly burdensome and costly for smaller companies.....	13
1. Startups cannot afford the costs required to comply with these onerous requirements.....	14
2. Startups may be forced to leave states with burdensome requirements.....	17

3. Startups may not be able to raise capital for new Internet websites, further entrenching current large social media incumbents	19
D. These laws may lead to a less useful Internet and fewer socially beneficial startups	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	9
<i>Ark Educ. TV Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	9
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	9
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	9, 11
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	9
<i>Netchoice, LLC et al. v. Attorney General, Florida</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	9
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	9
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. Amend I	1, 2, 8, 9, 13, 16, 18, 22
Statutes:	
47 U.S.C. § 230	1, 18, 19, 20
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(g).....	4

Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(g)(4)	5
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(b)	10
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(d)(1)	13
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(h)	10
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(i)	10
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(3)	13
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(4)	18
Fla. Stat. § § 501.2041(5)-(8)	21, 22
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(6)(a)	21, 22
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.001(1)	5
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.002(b)	5
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.101	16
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.103(a)(1)	14
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.103(a)(2)	14
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.103(a)(3)	14
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.103(b)(2)	17
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.001(1)	10
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.002(a)	10
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.007	21
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.008	21

Other Authorities:

- Daphne Keller, *Platform Transparency and the First Amendment*, 1 J. Free Speech L. 1 (2023).....5, 16
- Edward Graham, *Interview with Derek Omori on “A Platform to Create and Share Audio Clips with Online Users,”* Engine Advocacy (February 21, 2020), <https://www.engine.is/news/startupseverywhere-salt-lake-city-utah>12, 13
- Engine Advocacy, *Privacy Patchwork Problem: Costs, Burdens, and Barriers Encountered by Startups* (Mar. 2023), <https://static1.squarespace.com/static/571681753c44d835a440c8b5/t/6414a45f5001941e519492ff/1679074400513/Privacy+Patchwork+Problem+Report.pdf>17
- Engine Advocacy, *Startups, Content Moderation, & Section 230 (2021)*, <https://static1.squarespace.com/static/571681753c44d835a440c8b5/t/61b26e51cdb21375a31d312f/1639083602320/Startups%2C+Content+Moderation%2C+and+Section+230+2021.pdf>.....12
- Hong Zhuang, *Interview with Andrew Prystai on “Reimagining the Online Event Management Experience,”* Engine Advocacy (October 29, 2021), <https://www.engine.is/news/startupseverywhere-omaha-ne-eventvesta>12, 18

- Ian Rutledge, *Interview with Brandon Winfield on “Creating Space to Share Accessibility Challenges, Plan Travel Confidently,”* Engine Advocacy (April 29, 2022), <https://www.engine.is/news/startupseverywhere-atlanta-ga-iaccesslifey>16
- Jennifer Huddleston, *Competition and Content Moderation: How Section 230 Enables Increased Tech Marketplace Entry*, Cato Institute, 5 (Jan. 31, 2022)19, 20
- Krystal Hu, *ChatGPT sets record for fastest-growing user base – analyst note*, Reuters (Feb. 2, 2023), <https://www.reuters.com/technology/chatgpt-sets-record-fastest-growing-user-base-analyst-note-2023-02-01/>7
- Kurt Wagner, *The ‘Monthly Active User’ Metric Should Be Retired. But What Takes Its Place?*” Vox (Feb. 9, 2015), <https://www.vox.com/2015/2/9/11558810/the-monthly-active-user-metric-should-be-retired-but-what-takes-its>6
- Lex Samuels, *Interview with Heather Hopkins on “Creating a Safer and More Transparent Dating Experience,”* Engine Advocacy, (Oct. 20, 2023), <https://www.engine.is/news/startupseverywhere-losangeles-calif-hulah>.....12
- Matthew C. LeMerle et al., *The Impact of Internet Regulation on Early Stage Investment*, Fifth Era, 5, 20 (Nov. 2014).....19

Pallavi Rao, *How Long It Took for Popular Apps to Reach 100 Million Users*, Visual Capitalist (July 13, 2023), <https://www.visualcapitalist.com/threads-100-million-users/>7

Platform Transparency: Understanding the Impact of Social Media: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Privacy, Technology, and the Law, 117 Cong. (2022).....6

The State of the Startup Ecosystem, 17 (April 2021), <https://static1.squarespace.com/static/571681753c44d835a440c8b5/t/60819983b7f8be1a2a99972d/1619106194054/The+State+of+the+Startup+Ecosystem.pdf>.....14
